Concrete Paving

• Assume no ongoing maintenance cost for concrete driveway as only owner infrequent

cleaning is necessary.

3.6 Total Present Costs

The following tables (Table 3-5 to Table 3-8) summarise the ‘low’ and ‘high’ range of construction,

maintenance and total present costs for porous paving and conventional surfaces.   The low and high

ranges were estimated from using the above costs as the ‘median’ cost and then varying them by +/-

a percentage.  For porous paving costs, with greater uncertainty, a range of +/- 20% has been used,

with a smaller percentage range of +15% and -10% for the conventional surfaces with more certainty

of costing unit rates.  Total present costs have been calculated for a 60-year appraisal period using a

real discount rate of 4%.

Total present costs have been estimated using the recommended construction and maintenance

costs from the above two sections.

The values in the following tables have been used as the unit rates to estimate the ‘scenario’ costs in

the main report.

Table 3-5  Recommended Porous Paving Unit Costs

POROUS PAVING Low (-20%) High (+20%) Median

Porous Parking Areas

Construction (per m
2
) 120$   180$   150$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) 8.8$   13.2$   11.0$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 282$   423$   353$

Porous Household Driveway

Construction (per m
2
) 108$   162$   135$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) 2.50$   3.74$   3.12$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 169$   253$   211$

Table 3-6  Recommended Conventional Surfaces Unit Rates

CONVENTIONAL SURFACES Low (-10%) High (+15%) Median

Asphalt Parking Areas (350mm base)

Construction (per m
2
) 72$   92$   80$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) 8.6$   11.0$   9.6$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 224$   286$   249$

Local Road (400mm base)

Construction (per m
2
) 81$   104$   90$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) 8.5$   10.8$   9.4$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 229$   292$   254$

Arterial Road (600mm base)

Construction (per m
2
) 108$   138$   120$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) 13.9$   17.7$   15.4$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 357$   457$   397$

Concrete Road Footpath

Construction (per m
2
) 77$   98$   85$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) -$   -$   -$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 77$   98$   85$

Table 3-7  Recommended Conventional Parking and Road Scenario Unit Rates

2,000m
2
 Asphalt Parking Area (350mm base)

Construction (for pavements, vegetated and rain gardens see above)

 - Other (kerb, piping, cesspits) for

2,000m
2
 parking area

20,340$   25,990$   $   22,600

Maintenance - Average Annualised (undiscounted)

 - Other (for 2,000m
2
) 2,373$   3,033$   2,637$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (for 2,000m
2
) 69,218$   84,600$   76,909$

40m Asphalt Local Road (400mm base)

Construction (for pavements, vegetated and rain gardens see above)

 - Other (kerb, piping, cesspits) for

40m road length
19,260$   24,610$   $   21,400

Maintenance - Average Annualised (undiscounted)

 - Other (for 40m) 2,247$   2,872$   2,497$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (40m) 65,543$   80,109$   72,826$

40m Asphalt Secondary Arterial Road (600mm base)

Construction (for pavements, vegetated and rain gardens see above)

 - Other (kerb, piping, cesspits) for

40m road length
33,480$   40,920$   $   37,200

Maintenance - Average Annualised (undiscounted)

 - Other (for 40m) 3,906.0$   4,991.0$   4,340$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (40m) 113,935$   139,253$   126,594$

Table 3-8  Recommended Household Conventional Surfaces Unit Costs

Concrete Household Driveway

Construction (per m
2
) 95$   121$   105$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) -$   -$   -$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 95$   121$   105$

Concrete Household Paths

Construction (per m
2
) 59$   75$   65$

Maintenance

Average Annualised (per m
2
) -$   -$   -$

TOTAL PRESENT COST (per m2) 59$   75$   65$

4.0 Rain Water Tanks

4.1 Introduction

There is a wide range of rain water tank systems.  To meet the Unitary Plan SMAF hydrology controls

the tanks need to provide both detention of the small frequent rain fall events (less than the 2 year

ARI) and retention (volume reduction).  This means that the system needs to be a ‘dual-purpose’ rain

water tank. A ‘dual-purpose’ tank is one that comprises two sections, one above and one below a

small diameter orifice part way up the side of the tank, refer to Figure 4-1.  The volume below the

orifice is used primarily for rainwater harvesting purposes (for non-potable water uses such as toilet,